
        

Flydigi APEX 5
Elite Gaming Controller

Scan QR code to read the user manual

User Manual



Force Adjustable Joystick Instruction

1 Lift the D-pad straight up to remove it.

2 Remove the magnetic cover from the gap of the grip, and take out the force 
adjustment paddle from the right side of the controller.

3 Adjust the joystick tension by rotating the screw on the right side of the joystick 
using the djustment paddle.

FORCEADAPT Triggers Instruction

According to the real-time changes in the game scene, the force feedback sensation of the 

download "Flydigi Space Station" to enable adaptive mode.

Adaptive Mode 

Custom mode

Open Flydigi Space Station For More Customize Setting

customize buttons, macros, motion sensing, joystick and other functions.

Gyro
mapping

Button 
mapping

Joystick 
adjustment

Macro 

Mode

Regular

Race

Sniper

Recoil

Vibration

Trigger lock

Introduction

Force feedback function disabled, 
regular linear triggers

Simulate the damping sensation when 
pressing the throttle

Simulate the sensation of pressing the trigger 

Simultaneously vibrate with the grip to 
enhance immersion

Adjust the trigger travel



Connect Your Controller
Pull the reel switch of the controller to ON, then press and hold the        to open the menu on 

Connect to a PC
Open the on-screen menu, select [Connect] - [PC), and connect the computer and the 
controller using a dongle or a cable.

If the controller is not used for a period of time, it will automatically enter sleep mode. Press 
the        to wake up the controller. You can modify the sleep timeout in the Flydigi Space 
Station.

Re-pairing More

Connect

Connect

OK Back

Connect to a Switch

Connect to an Android/iOS device
1. Scan the QR code to download and install the Flydigi Game Center app.

2. Enter Flydigi Game Center - Peripheral Management and click on "Add 
Device". Follow the instructions provided in the game hall to connect the 
controller.

At Switch mode, the button-to-key mapping is as follows



PC

Switch

 Android

 iOS

Dongle/Cable/BT

Switch

Flashplay/Native

Native

Win 7 and above

Switch

Android 10 and above

iOS 14 and above

 NearLink, BT 5.0 
 Less than 10 meters 

Rechargeable lithium-ion battery, battery capacity 1500mAh, 
charging time 3-4 hours, charging voltage 5V, charging current 1000mA

 Current less than 90mA during use (default light, excluding motors 
and force feedback triggers), current less than 0.1mA in standby mode

Use and store between -10°C and 50°C.

This mode is suitable for games that natively support controllers.

l pl   This mode is suitable for mobile games that do not support controllers. 
It requires the use of the Flydigi Game Hall app as a companion.

Appearance

Fn Button

Logo
Button

Adjustable RGB
Lighting

Turbo Button

Charging Contacts

Detachable 
D-pad

FORCEFLEX
Alloy Joystick

Detachable
Top Cover

Force adjustment
paddle

Full-color
Interactive Screen

Power SwitchRear Buttons

Rear Button Slot

FORCEADAPT
Triggers

Concealed
Holder Slot

Adjustable 
RGB Lighting

Replaceable 
Light Panels



Usage of Turbo button

Functions Key Combinations

Hotkeys

Functions Key Combinations

FAQ

Q: The controller BT cannot connect?
A: In the screen menu - Connect, click Re-pairing. The controller will display "Pairing" at this 
time. Open the device's BT settings and reconnect. 

Q: Dongle connection signal is unstable. (delay/disconnect etc)
A: If there are many 2.4GHz signals in the vicinity, it may cause interference. 
It is recommended to use a USB extension cable between the dongle and 
the computer to enhance the signal. 

Q: Are the trigger/joystick data abnormal?
A: 

The name and content of
harmful substances in the product

This form has been prepared in accordance with the provisions of SJ/T 11364
Indicates that the content of the hazardous substance in all homogeneous materials of this part is within the limit 

Indicates that the content of the hazardous substance in at least one homogeneous material of the component 
exceeds the provisions of GB/T 26572-2011 The limited requirements

Part Name

Toxic or Hazardous Substances and Elements

Pb Hg Cd Cr PBB PBDE

PCB Board

Shell

Packaging

Wire

Polymer battery

Silicone

Small structural parts
such as metal and tape



        











        











        





Re-pairing More

Connect

Connect

OK Back



PC

 iOS Native





        

Flydigi APEX 5





Re-pairing More

Connect

Connect

OK Back



PC

 iOS Native





        

Flydigi APEX 5
Elitarny kontroler do gier
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Instrukcja regulacji siły drążka sterującego
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Instrukcja dotycząca spustów z reakcją zwrotną siły
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Otwórz Flydigi Space Station, aby uzyskać więcej opcji personalizacji
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Podłącz swój kontroler
łą łą ę ś ć

ż ć

Połącz z komputerem
łą łą

ą

ś ż
ś ś ć
ż ć ś ś

Re-pairing More

Connect

Connect

OK Back

Połącz z Nintendo Switch
łą ę ł

ź ść
ę łą

Połącz z urządzeniem Android/iOS
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PC

 iOS Natywny

Łączność bezprzewodowa: NearLink, Bluetooth 5.0
Zasięg działania: Do 10 metrów
Informacje o baterii: Akumulator litowo-jonowy
 Pojemność baterii: 1500mAh
 Czas ładowania: 3–4 godziny
 Napięcie ładowania: 5V
 Prąd ładowania: 1000mA
Prąd roboczy: Pobór prądu poniżej 90mA podczas użytkowania (z wyłączeniem silników 
i spustów z reakcją zwrotną) Pobór prądu poniżej 0,1mA w trybie czuwania
Zakres temperatur: Używanie i przechowywanie w zakresie od -10°C do 50°C.
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Użycie przycisku Turbo
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Skróty klawiszowe
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FAQ – Często zadawane pytania

P: Kontroler nie łączy się przez Bluetooth?
O: W menu ekranowym – Połącz, kliknij „Ponowne parowanie”. Kontroler wyświetli 
komunikat „Parowanie”. Otwórz ustawienia Bluetooth w urządzeniu i połącz ponownie.

P:  Sygnał połączenia przez dongle jest niestabilny (opóźnienia/rozłączanie itp.)
O: Jeśli w okolicy występuje wiele sygnałów 2.4GHz, może to powodować zakłócenia. 
Zaleca się użycie przedłużacza USB między donglem a komputerem, aby poprawić jakość 
sygnału.

P: Czy dane z triggera/joysticka są nieprawidłowe?
O:



Nazwa i zawartość substancji szkodliwych w produkcie
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Flydigi APEX 5
Элитный игровой контроллер

Отсканируйте QR-код, чтобы прочитать руководство пользователя.

Руководство пользователя



Инструкция по регулировке усилия джойстиков Инструкция по настройке триггеров с обратной связью

Откройте Flydigi Space Station для дополнительных настроек



Подключение контроллера

Подключение к ПК

Re-pairing More

Connect

Connect

OK Back

Подключение к Nintendo Switch

Подключение к устройству Android/iOS



ПК

 iOS Native

Беспроводная связь: NearLink, BT 5.0
Рабочее расстояние: до 10 метров
Информация об аккумуляторе: литий-ионный аккумулятор, емкость аккумулятора 
1500 мАч, время зарядки 3–4 часа, напряжение зарядки 5 В, ток зарядки 1000 мА
Рабочий ток:  ток менее 90 мА во время использования (без вибрации и триггеров с 
обратной связью), ток менее 0,1 мА в режиме ожидания
Диапазон температур: использовать и хранить при температуре от -10°C до 50°C.

Внешний вид



Использование кнопки "Турбо"

Горячие клавиши

Часто задаваемые вопросы

В:  Контроллер не подключается по Bluetooth?
O: В меню экрана - Connect, нажмите Re-pairing. В это время контроллер отобразит 
"Pairing". Откройте настройки Bluetooth на устройстве и переподключитесь.

В: Сигнал подключения приемника нестабилен (задержка/отключение и т. д.)
O: Если поблизости много сигналов 2,4 ГГц, это может вызвать помехи. 
Рекомендуется использовать удлинительный USB-кабель между приемником и 
компьютером для усиления сигнала.

В: Триггер/джойстик работают некорректно?
O: Свяжитесь со службой поддержки бренда для получения инструкции по 



Наименование и содержание вредных веществ в продукте

        

Flydigi APEX 5
Controle de Jogo Elite

Escaneie o código QR para ler o manual do usuário

Manual do Usuário



Instruções do Joystick com Força Ajustável Instruções do Gatilho com Resposta de Força



Conecte Seu Controle

Conectar a um PC

Re-pairing More

Connect

Connect

OK Back

Conectar a um Switch

Conectar a um Dispositivo Android/iOS



PC

 iOS Native

RF Sem Fio: NearLink, BT 5.0
Distância de Operação: Menos de 10 metros
Informações da Bateria: Bateria de lítio-ion recarregável, capacidade de bateria 
1500mAh, tempo de carregamento 3 - 4 horas, tensão de carregamento 5V, corrente de 
carregamento 1000mA
Corrente de Operação: Corrente menor que 90mA durante o uso (excluindo motores e 
gatilhos com resposta de força), corrente menor que 0,1mA no modo de espera
Faixa de Temperatura:  Use e armazene entre -10°C e 50°C.

Aparência



Uso do botão Turbo

Teclas de atalho

FAQ – Perguntas Frequentes

P: O controle BT não consegue se conectar?
R: No menu na tela - Conectar, clique em Reemparelhamento. O controle exibirá 

P: O sinal da conexão do dongle é instável. (atraso/desconexão etc)
R: Se houver muitos sinais 2,4GHz nas proximidades, isso pode causar interferência. 
Recomenda-se usar um cabo de extensão USB entre o dongle e o computador para 
aumentar o sinal.

P: Os dados do gatilho/joystick estão anormais? 
R:



O nome e o conteúdo das substâncias perigosas no produto

        

Flydigi APEX 5
Control de Juego Elite

Escanee el código QR para leer el manual del usuario

Manual del Usuario



Instrucciones del Joystick con Fuerza Ajustable Instrucciones del Gatillo con Respuesta de Fuerza



Conecte Su Control

Conectar a un PC

Re-pairing More

Connect

Connect

OK Back

Conectar a un Switch

Conectar a un Dispositivo Android/iOS



PC

 iOS Native

RF Inalámbrico:  NearLink, BT 5.0
Distancia de Operación: Menos de 10 metros
Informaciones de la Batería: Batería de litio-ion recargable, capacidad de batería 
1500mAh, tiempo de carga 3 - 4 horas, tensión de carga 5V, corriente de carga 1000mA
Corriente de Operación: Corriente menor que 90mA durante el uso (excluyendo 
motores y gatillos con respuesta de fuerza), corriente menor que 0,1mA en el modo de 
espera
Rango de Temperatura: Utilice y almacene entre -10°C y 50°C.

Aparencia



Uso del botón Turbo

Funciones de acceso rápido

FAQ – Preguntas Frecuentes

P: El control BT no se puede conectar?
R: En el menú en pantalla - Conectar, haga clic en Reemparejamiento. El control mostrará 

reconecte.
P: La señal de conexión del dongle es inestable. (retraso/desconexión etc)
R:  Si hay muchos señales 2,4GHz en las proximidades, esto puede causar interferencia. Se 
recomienda utilizar un cable de extensión USB entre el dongle y el computador para 
aumentar la señal.

P: ¿Los datos del gatillo/joystick son anormales? 
R:



El nombre y el contenido de las sustancias
peligrosas en el producto

        

Flydigi APEX 5
Elite Gaming Controller

Bedienungsanleitung



Anleitung für die Kraftverstellbare Joystick Anleitung für die Kraftrückmeldungstaster



Verbinde deinen Controller

Verbinde mit einem PC

Re-pairing More

Connect

Connect

OK Back

Verbinde mit einem Switch



PC

 iOS Native

Drahtlos RF: NearLink, BT 5.0
Betriebsbereich: Weniger als 10 Meter
Batterieinformation: 
mAh, Ladezeit 3 - 4 Stunden, Ladespannung 5 V, Ladestrom 1000 mA
Betriebsstrom: Strom weniger als 90 mA während der Verwendung (ausschließlich 
Motoren und Kraftrückmeldungstaster), Strom weniger als 0,1 mA im Standby-Modus
Temperaturbereich: Verwenden und lagern zwischen -10 °C und 50 °C.

Optik



Verwendung der Turbo-Taste

Schlafmodus

Frage:  Der Controller kann nicht über Bluetooth verbunden werden?
Antwort:  Klicke im Bildschirmmenü - Verbinden auf "Neu paaren". Der Controller wird jetzt 

Frage:  Das Dongle-Verbindungssignal ist instabil. (Verzögerung/Trennung etc.)
Antwort:

zu verwenden, um das Signal zu verstärken.

Frage:  Sind die Trigger/Joystick-Daten abnormal?
Antwort:



        

Flydigi APEX 5
Contrôleur de jeu d'élite

Scannez le code QR pour lire le manuel de l'utilisateur

Manuel de l'utilisateur



Instructions pour le joystick à force réglable Instructions pour la détente à rétroaction de force

Ouvrez Flydigi Space Station pour plus de paramètres personnalisés



Connectez votre contrôleur

Connectez-vous à un PC

Re-pairing More

Connect

Connect

OK Back

Connectez-vous à un Switch

Connectez-vous à un appareil Android/iOS



PC

 iOS Native

 NearLink, BT 5.0
Distance d'utilisation : Moins de 10 mètres
Informations sur la batterie : Batterie lithium-ion rechargeable, capacité de la batterie 
1500 mAh, temps de charge 3 - 4 heures, tension de charge 5 V, courant de charge 1000 
mA
Courant d'utilisation : Courant inférieur à 90 mA pendant l'utilisation (excluant les 
moteurs et les détentes à rétroaction de force), courant inférieur à 0,1 mA en mode veille
Plage de température : Utilisation et stockage entre - 10 °C et 50 °C.

Aspect



Utilisation du bouton Turbo

Raccourcis

FAQ

Q: Le contrôleur ne peut pas se connecter via BT ?
A:
"Pariage" à ce moment-là. Ouvrez les paramètres BT de l'appareil et reconnectez-le.

Q:  Le signal de connexion du dongle est instable (retard/déconnexion, etc.) ?
A:  Si il y a de nombreux signaux 2,4 GHz à proximité, cela peut causer des interférences. Il 
est recommandé d'utiliser un câble d'extension USB entre le dongle et l'ordinateur pour 
renforcer le signal.

Q:  Les données de la gâchette/du joystick sont-elles anormales ?
A:



Nom et contenu des substances toxiques dans le produit

        

Flydigi APEX 5
Controllore per gaming elite

Scansiona il codice QR per leggere il manuale dell'utente

Manuale dell'utente



Istruzioni per il joystick con forza regolabile Istruzioni per il trigger con feedback di forza

Apri Flydigi Space Station per ulteriori impostazioni personalizzate



Collega il tuo controllore

Collega a un PC

Re-pairing More

Connect

Connect

OK Back

Collega a un Switch

Collega a un dispositivo Android/iOS



PC

 iOS Native

RF wireless: NearLink, BT 5.0
Distanza di funzionamento: Inferiore a 10 metri
Informazioni sulla batteria: Batteria al litio ionico ricaricabile, capacità batteria 

Corrente di funzionamento:  Corrente inferiore a 90mA durante l'uso (esclusi i motori e i 
trigger con feedback di forza), corrente inferiore a 0.1mA in modalità di standby
Intervallo di temperatura: Utilizzare e conservare tra -10°C e 50°C.

Aspect



Utilizzo del pulsante Turbo

Scorciatoie

FAQ

D:  Il controllore BT non si connette?
A:  Nel menu sulla schermata - Connetti, clicca su Riparamento. Il controllore visualizzerà 
"Accoppiamento" in questo momento. Apri le impostazioni BT del dispositivo e riconnettiti.

D:  Il segnale di connessione del dongle è instabile. (ritardo/disconnessione etc)
A:  Se ci sono molti segnali 2.4GHz nelle vicinanze, potrebbe causare interferenze. È 
consigliabile utilizzare un cavo di estensione USB tra il dongle e il computer per migliorare il 
segnale.

D:  I dati del grilletto/joystick sono anomali?
A:



Nome e contenuto delle sostanze pericolose nel prodotto


